tional QALY gained) was used to evaluate the cost-effec-
tiveness of the strategy.

WHO proposes to categorize the results of the assess-
ment according to the per capita gross domestic prod-
uct (GDP) of the country concerned as follows: below
per capita GDP are classified as “highly cost-effective”;
between 1 and 3 times per capita GDP are classified as
“cost-effective”; and exceeding three times per cap-
ita GDP are classified as “low cost-effectiveness” [31].
We used the 2021 per capita GDP of Wuxi (187,415
CNY) as the willingness-to-pay threshold (WTP). If the
ICER was lower than the WTP, it was considered to be
cost-effective.

We then calculated the net present value and benefit-
cost ratio (BCR) of the HPV vaccine regimen, and gener-
ally considered options with a cost-benefit ratio greater
than 1.

Sensitivity analysis
Due to the large number of parameters in the model and
the uncertainty of their values, sensitivity analysis was
conducted to change the values of certain parameters
in the model and analyze the impact of parameter fluc-
tuations on the stability of simulation results. If the fluc-
tuation of a model parameter over a range of values led
to a change in the conclusions of the study, it indicated

Page 5 of 11Jiang et al. Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation   (2024) 22:64

Variable Age Value Range Reference
Transition probability
HPV infection rate 12–24 0.1728 [20]

25–29 0.1363
30–34 0.1429
35–39 0.1818
40–44 0.188
45–49 0.1962
50–59 0.1648

HPV to Health 15- 0.6 [21]
20- 0.6
25- 0.35
30- 0.3
81 0

HPV to LSIL 0.16 -20%-+20% [22]
LSIL to Health 0.23 -20%-+20% [23]
LSIL to HPV 0.23 -20%-+20%
LSIL to HSIL 0.026 -20%-+20% [24]
HSIL to Health 0.315 -20%-+20% [23]
HSIL to Cervical Cancer 0.12 -20%-+20% [25]
Cervical Cancer mortality rate 30–34 0.2381 [26]

35–39 0.2381
40–44 0.2675
45–49 0.2675
50–54 0.331
55–59 0.331

5-year survival rate of Cervical Cancer 0.6169 Wuxi Center for Disease Control and Prevention
Cure rate of Cervical Cancer 0.1746 -20%-+20% 1- (1–5 year survival rate) 1/5

Female population mortality rate (1/100000) 0- 171.95 Wuxi Center for Disease Control and Prevention
1- 16.59
5- 7.57
10- 14.65
15- 25.87
20- 12.95
25- 21.91
30- 15.81
35- 32.00
40- 59.27
45- 88.96
50- 144.18
55- 236.99
60- 332.68
65- 604.83
70- 1115.65
75- 2354.48
80- 5268.63
85+ 15649.06

LSIL treatment rate 0.3 -20%-+20% [27]
LSIL cure rate 1
HSIL treatment rate 0.7 -20%-+20%
HSIL cure rate 0.9 -20%-+20%
Vaccine efficiency 0.7678 -20%-+20% A×B+(1-A)×C
A: Proportion of 16/18 types 0.6900
B: Protection for 16/18 models 0.9780 [28]

Table 1  Model parameters

Page 6 of 11Jiang et al. Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation   (2024) 22:64

that the simulation results were unstable; If the simula-
tion results were not affected by parameter fluctuations,
it indicated that the simulation results had stability and
high credibility. In the tornado diagrams and one-factor
sensitivity analyses, we adjusted all parameters except the
time-dependent variables and used a 20% fluctuation in
the parameters as a range of values.

Probability sensitivity analysis refers to a sensitivity
analysis method that introduces random elements in the
analysis process, that is, the parameters are regarded as
random variables that can take any value within their